506064302 05/18/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6111017

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FREMONT SOFTWARE, LLC	05/15/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT
Street Address:	101 N. TRYON STREET
Internal Address:	NC1-001-05-45
City:	CHARLOTTE
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28255

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62784048
Application Number:	16377939
PCT Number:	US1967934
Application Number:	16408109
PCT Number:	US1967982
Application Number:	16420700
PCT Number:	US1968003

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)444-8857

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043432000

Email: twitcher@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: TERRY L. WITCHER, SENIOR PARALEGAL

Address Line 1: MCGUIREWOODS LLP

Address Line 2: 201 N. TRYON STREET, SUITE 3000 Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2068278-0041
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TERRY L. WITCHER
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Terry L. Witcher

DATE SIGNED:	05/18/2020
Total Attachments: 4	
source=Regis - Patent Notice#page1.tif	
source=Regis - Patent Notice#page2.tif	
source=Regis - Patent Notice#page3.tif	
source=Regis - Patent Notice#page4.tif	

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of May 15, 2020 (as the same may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreement"), by and among the Grantors party thereto (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") on behalf of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referenced in the Agreement), the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the patents and patent applications shown below to the Administrative Agent:

PATENTS/PATENT APPLICATIONS

Owner/GrantorTitleStatusApplication
No./Patent No.Country/Jurisdiction

See <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto

The Grantor and the Administrative Agent hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

This Notice may be executed in any number of counterparts each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original.

This Notice shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of the State of New York.

Very truly yours,

FREMONT SOFTWARE, LLC

Name: Kersten Zupfer

Title: President

Regis Corporation
Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents
Signature Page

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By: Name: Gavin Shak
Title: Assistant Vice President

Regis Corporation Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents Signature Page

RECORDED: 05/18/2020

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patents and Patent Applications:

Owner/Grantor	Title	Status	Application No./Patent No.	Country/Jurisdiction
Fremont Software, LLC	Demand-Based,	Expired	62/784,048	United States
	Serverless Architecture			
	and Application			
	Management Method			
	Thereof			
Fremont Software, LLC	Distributed Demand	Pending	16/377,939	United States
	Generation Platform			
Fremont Software, LLC	Distributed Demand	Pending	PCT/US19/67934	United States
	Generation Platform			
Fremont Software, LLC	Voice Check-in Platform	Pending	16/408,109	United States
	with Serverless			
	Computing Architecture			
Fremont Software, LLC	Voice Check-in Platform	Pending	PCT/US19/67982	United States
	with Serverless			
	Computing Architecture			
Fremont Software, LLC	Checkins for Services	Pending	16/420,700	United States
	from a Messenger Chatbot			
Fremont Software, LLC	Checkins for Services	Pending	PCT/US19/68003	United States
	from a Messenger Chatbot			